GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

- LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1588
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11" FEBRUARY, 2020

PROCUREMENT OF FOODGRAINS BY FCI
1588. DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3ulFar AR, @y IR adwifas fawor 7l be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total procurement of foodgrains by Government
agencies like FCl during the Rabi season and Kharif season in 2019,
season-wise, foodgrain-wise and State-wise; and

(b) the rate at which foodgrains have been procured under MSP, grain-
wise? '

ANSWER :
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD &
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO)

(a) and (b): Department of Food & Public Distribution (DFPD) extends
price support for procurement of paddy and wheat for central pool which
are procured by the Food Corporation of India (FClI) and State
Governments/State Government agencies.

The details of procurement of paddy and wheat during Kharif/Rabi
Marketing season 2018-19 & 2019-20 by FCl/State Governments/ State
Government agencies is at Annexure-l.

Coarsegrains are procured at MSP by State Governments as per the
procurement plan prepared in consultation with FCI and approved by the
Central Government, subject to its distribution by the State Government
under National Food Security Act (NFSA)/ Other Welfare Schemes (OWS).

The Minimum Support Prices of paddy, wheat and coarsegrains from
crop season 2017-18 to 2019-20 is at Annexure-il.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1588 FOR ANSWER ON 11.02.2020 IN THE

LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE WISE PADDY AND WHEAT

PROCUREMENT
(QTY IN LMT)
Paddy Wheat

STATES - KMS KMS 2019- | RMS RMS

2018-19 20*(Ason | 201819 |2019-20

, 03.02.2020)

ANDHRA PRADESH 71.73 32.88 0.00 0.00
TELANGANA 77.46 46.33 0.00 0.00
ASSAM 1.53 0.24 0.00 0.00
BIHAR 14.16 2.62 0.18 0.03
CHANDIGARH 0.19 0.22 0.14 0.13
CHHATTISGARH 58.40 67.47 0.00 0.00
GUJARAT 0.14 0.20 0.37 0.05
HARYANA - 58.83 64.23 87.84 93.20
HIMACHAL _ 0.01
PRADESH 0.00 0.00 0.01
JHARKHAND 2.28 0.39 0.00 0.00
JAMMU &KASHMIR 0.14 0.15 0.00 0.00
KARNATAKA 0.88 0.00 0.00 0.00
KERALA 6.94 1.74 0.00 0.00
MADHYA PRADESH 20.82 22.91 73.13 67.25
MAHARASHTRA - 8.66 5.68 0.00 - 0.00
ODISHA 65.41 37.38 0.00 0.00
PUNJAB 169.16 162.33 126.92 129.12
RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.00 15.32 14.11
NEF (Tripura) 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
TAMIL NADU 19.03 2.00 0.00 0.00
UTTAR PRADESH 48.25 51.05 52.94 37.00
UTTRAKHAND 6.89 9.28 1.10 0.42
WEST BENGAL 29.11 0.01 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 660.11 507.11 357.95 341.32

* KMS 2019-20 is under progress.
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1588 FOR ANSWER ON 11.02.2020 IN THE
LOK SABHA.

Statement showing Minimum Support Prices of paddy, wheat and
coarsegrain

(Rs. per quintal)

Sl. . 3 Crop year | Crop year | Crop year
No. | Commedity Variety 2o=D 7!!18 zo:D 8):19 20: 9¥20
KHARIF CROPS
1 | PADDY Common 1550 1750 1815
Grade 'A’ 1590 1770 1835
2 | JOWAR Hybrid 1700 2430 2550
Maldandi 1725 2450 2570
3 |BAJRA | 1425 1950 2000
4 | MAIZE 1425 1700 1760
5 | RAGI 1900 2897 3150
RABI CROPS
6 1735 1840 1925

WHEAT

*kk




